

ASX/JSE RELEASE: 24 October 2019

\$5.5 million Capital Raising secures funding to reach important milestones and Share Purchase Plan announced

- Placement of approximately \$5.5 million to sophisticated and professional investors at \$0.025 per Share.
- ► Funds will be used primarily to complete BFS optimisation studies and early stage works for the Prieska Copper-Zinc Project, ongoing exploration on the Company's tenements in the Northern Cape of South Africa and working capital.
- ▶ In addition to the Placement, a Share Purchase Plan will be undertaken to provide eligible shareholders with the opportunity to subscribe for new Shares in parcels starting from \$2,000 (ZAR20,000) up to a maximum of \$30,000 (ZAR300,000) at an issue price of \$0.025 per Share, being the same issue price as Shares issued under the Placement.

Orion Minerals Limited (ASX/JSE: ORN) (Orion or the Company) is pleased to announce that it has received commitments from sophisticated and professional investors to raise approximately \$5.5 million by way of placement of approximately 222 million fully paid ordinary shares (Shares) at \$0.025 per Share (Placement).

As part of the Placement, Tembo Capital Mining Fund II LP and its affiliated entities (**Tembo Capital**), has confirmed its continued support of Orion through subscribing for \$2.5 million in the Placement.

The Company intends to utilise proceeds raised from the Placement for bankable feasibility study (BFS) optimisation studies and early works at its flagship giant VMS Prieska Copper-Zinc Project (Prieska Project), with the remainder earmarked for exploration on the Company's tenements in the Northern Cape of South Africa and working capital.

The Placement has been made to sophisticated investors, pursuant to Section 708A of the Corporations Act 2001. The issue of these Shares falls within the 15% capacity for issues of equity securities without shareholder approval afforded by ASX Listing Rule 7.1. Petra Capital acted as sole bookrunner and sole lead manager to the Placement.

The Placement is expected to be completed on or around 31 October 2019.

Orion's Chairman, Denis Waddell, commented:

"We are delighted with the support for the capital raising from both existing and new investors, including Tembo Capital. Importantly, the funds raised will be used to take us to the next significant milestones, being completion of optimisation studies on the already positive Prieska Copper-Zinc Project BFS study, commencement of Prieska Project early works, and progressing the financing negotiations and contracts preparation for the Prieska Project.

Optimisation study work is producing very positive early indications for potential reduction in project capital and the possibility of bringing production forward. An update on ongoing work will be provided in the near term.

We also look forward to imminent assay results from the promising exploration results announced by our joint venture partner Independence Group NL (ASX: IGO), on our free carried joint venture interest in the Fraser Range Australia, with drilling having intersected nickel copper sulphides at North West Passage. Independence has also advised that drilling is now underway at the highly prospective Pike Trend Prospect in which Orion has a 30% free carried interest (refer IGO ASX release 22 October 2019).

We have also been encouraged by interest from smaller existing shareholders who could not participate in the Placement. We have therefore decided to offer a Share Purchase Plan to provide all shareholders the opportunity to participate in a Share Purchase Plan at the same Share issue price as the Placement."

Share Purchase Plan

In addition to the Placement, Orion is pleased to announce a share purchase plan (SPP) providing shareholders an opportunity to increase their shareholding in the Company as it continues to advance its Prieska Project development opportunity.

The Company is offering its shareholders with a registered address in Australia, South Africa or New Zealand and certain shareholders in United Kingdom, Singapore, Mauritius or British Virgin Islands as at 7.00pm (Melbourne time) on 23 October 2019 (Eligible Shareholders) the opportunity to purchase Shares under a SPP.

Purpose of the SPP

The SPP offer will give Eligible Shareholders the opportunity to participate in the Company's capital raising on substantially the same terms as the Company's Placement (refer above).

It is intended that the proceeds of the SPP will be used by the Company principally to complete optimisation studies and early stage works for the Prieska, exploration on the Company's tenements in the Northern Cape of South Africa and for general working capital purposes.

Details of the SPP

The Company expects that the SPP will open on 29 October 2019 (Orion is expecting to release the SPP booklet to the ASX on this date) and is expected to close at 5.00pm (Melbourne time) on 29 November 2019.

Under the SPP, each Eligible Shareholder will be entitled to apply for parcels of new Shares from as little as \$2,000 up to a maximum of \$30,000 without incurring brokerage or transaction costs. The issue price will be \$0.025 per Share. This represents a 7.4% discount to the volume weighted average price of Orion's shares on the ASX during the 5 trading days immediately prior to the announcement date of the SPP.

The Company will issue a maximum of 80 million SPP Shares under the SPP at an issue price of \$0.025 per share (being the same issue price as Shares issued under the Placement (refer above)). The Company will raise up to \$2.0 million from the issue of SPP Shares.

The SPP Shares will be issued at \$0.025 per Share. All SPP Shares will be quoted on either the ASX or JSE (for South African Eligible Shareholders) and will rank equally with other fully paid ordinary shares on issue. No shareholder approval is necessary in respect of the Shares issued under the terms of the SPP.

The SPP booklet containing further details of the SPP and application forms are expected to be sent to shareholders shortly. Eligible Shareholders should read the SPP booklet before deciding whether to participate in the SPP.

Important Dates

Record Date	7.00pm (Melbourne time) on 23 October 2019		
Share Purchase Plan offer opens (estimated)	29 October 2019		
Share Purchase Plan offer closes	5.00pm (Melbourne time) on 29 November 2019		
Share Purchase Plan allocation announcement and Scale-back (if any)	5 December 2019		
Issue date	5 December 2019		
Quotation of new Shares	6 December 2019		
Dispatch of holding statements	6 December 2019		

Orion may vary any of the above dates in its absolute discretion by lodging a revised timetable with the ASX.



Errol Smart

Managing Director and CEO

ENQUIRIES

Investors	Media		JSE Sponsor	
Errol Smart – Managing Director & CEO	Nicholas Read	Barnaby Hayward	Rick Irving	
Denis Waddell – Chairman	Read Corporate, Australia	Tavistock, UK	Merchantec Capital	
T: +61 (0) 3 8080 7170	T: +61 (0) 419 929 046	T: +44 (0) 787 955 1355	T: +27 (0) 11 325 6363	
E: info@orionminerals.com.au	E: nicholas@readcorporate.com.au	E: orion@tavistock.co.uk	E: rick@merchantec.co.za	

Suite 617, 530 Little Collins Street Melbourne, VIC, 3000

Disclaimer

This release may include forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements may include, among other things, statements regarding targets, estimates and assumptions in respect of metal production and prices, operating costs and results, capital expenditures, mineral reserves and mineral resources and anticipated grades and recovery rates, and are or may be based on assumptions and estimates related to future technical, economic, market, political, social and other conditions. These forward-looking statements are based on management's expectations and beliefs concerning future events. Forward-looking statements inherently involve subjective judgement and analysis and are necessarily subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are outside the control of Orion. Actual results and developments may vary materially from those expressed in this release. Given these uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Orion makes no undertaking to subsequently update or revise the forward-looking statements made in this release to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this release. All information in respect of Exploration Results and other technical information should be read in conjunction with Competent Person Statements in this release (where applicable). To the maximum extent permitted by law, Orion and any of its related bodies corporate and affiliates and their officers, employees, agents, associates and advisers:

- disclaim any obligations or undertaking to release any updates or revisions to the information to reflect any change in expectations or assumptions;
- do not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the
 information in this release, or likelihood of fulfilment of any forward-looking statement or any event or results expressed or
 implied in any forward-looking statement; and
- disclaim all responsibility and liability for these forward-looking statements (including, without limitation, liability for negligence).